## STATE OF NEW YORK PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CASE 24-T-0120 - Petition of Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need, Pursuant to Article VII of the Public Service Law, for the 345 kV Underground Service Transmission Laterals between the Expanded Clay Substation and Micron Technology Fabrication Areas.

NOTICE OF JOINT PROPOSAL AND OPPORTUNITY FOR PUBLIC COMMENT (Issued February 28, 2025)

On February 19, 2025, a Joint Proposal, signed by Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid (the Applicant), trial staff of the New York State Department of Public Service, the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, and the New York State Department of Agriculture and Markets was filed in the above-referenced case. The Joint Proposal contains the terms, conditions, practices, and guidelines recommended by the signatory parties for inclusion in a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need that, if adopted by the Commission, would authorize the Applicant to construct, operate, and maintain 345-kilovolt underground transmission service laterals between its existing Clay Substation and four proposed Micron Technology (Micron) fabrication areas in the Town of Clay, Onondaga County (the Project).

As described in more detail in the Joint Proposal, the service laterals would range in length from 0.95 miles to 2.07 miles, beginning on property owned by the Applicant, Micron, or the Onondaga County Industrial Development Agency; traverse under the adjacent CSX Transportation railroad, Caughdenoy Road, and the existing Buckeye Petroleum pipeline; and extend adjacent

to and under the existing New York Power Authority and National Grid overhead transmission line rights-of-way, before ending on Micron property. In addition, the Applicant proposes to expand the Clay Substation to the east and north to install additional utility bays to accommodate the additional electrical load.

A summary of the Joint Proposal, prepared by the Applicant, is attached to this Notice. The Joint Proposal and all related documents are available on the Department's website (<a href="www.dps.ny.gov">www.dps.ny.gov</a>), and may be viewed by clicking on "File Search" (located under the heading "Commission Files"), and entering "24-T-0120" in the "Search by Case Number" field.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that interested persons are invited to submit comments pertaining to the Project and the terms of the Joint Proposal. Comments should refer to "Case 24-T-0120" and be submitted by March 31, 2025. Comments may be submitted as follows:

Internet or Mail: Go to <a href="www.dps.ny.gov">www.dps.ny.gov</a>, click on "File Search" (located under the heading "Commission Files"), enter "24-T-0120" in the "Search by Case Number" field, and then click on "Post Comments" at the top of the page. Alternatively, comments may be mailed to the Hon. Michelle L. Phillips, Secretary, Public Service Commission, Three Empire State Plaza, Albany, New York 1223-1350.1

Toll-Free Opinion Line: Individuals may call the Commission's Opinion Line at 1-800-335-2120. This number is set up to take comments about pending cases from in-State callers, 24 hours a day. These comments are not transcribed verbatim, but a summary is provided to the Commission.

-

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Filing electronically is strongly encouraged.

CASE 24-T-0120

All written comments will become part of the record in this proceeding and may be accessed on the Department's website by searching the case number, as described above.

(SIGNED)

MICHELLE L. PHILLIPS Secretary